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Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Holidays in a Year?

Dr. Katju: Are you enquiring about the holidays in a High Court or are you enquiring about the leave?

Shri Sinhasan Singh: The number of holidays.

Dr. Katju: Holidays are the usual holidays which are open to public servants, in addition to...

Dr. N. B, Khare: Sir, he is carry'ng
%l;l aii‘ dialogue. He should address the

Dr. Katju: I stand corrected by the hon, e'der Member,

Dr. N. B. Khare: Thank you.

Dr. Katju: 1 was saying that the number of holidays is more or less the same as enjoyed in public offices except that there is a long vacation which has got a history behind it.

Shrl P. T. Chacko: May I know, Sir whether the insistence on the guantity of work done by courts has resulted in lowering of the quality of work done?

Shri Namblar: May I know, Sir, whether the increase in the work of High Courts is due to the increase in illegal detention?

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: This has been asked.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay rose—

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Next question.
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY

*1108, Shri 8. C, SBamanta: Will the h&ﬂ!ﬁﬂo{ Defence be pleased to

8 :

t(agu;vhheth;r dlt_}oveml:-;ucent pmpos:m to estal & hydrographic sur ce in India in the near future; ey

(b) if so, where and when; and

(c) whether the plans and estimates for this office have been worked oyt?

The Deput Minister of Defence (Sardar Wl{hil): (a) Yes.

(b) It is intended to establish the Hydrographic Office in Dehra Dun, by the end of 1953 subject to buildings, equipment and trained personnel becoming available by then,

(c) Yes.

Bhri B. C. Bamanta: May I xnow, S8ir, whether the Marine Wing of the Defence Ministry will have to be expanded when this work will be taken up?

Bardar Majithia: It is obvious, Sir, ti;:t \éve will have to extend it to some extent.

Shri §. C. Samanta: May I know, Sir, how hydrographic survey is at present conducted and how many charts are produced every year?

Sardar Majithia: This process is a continuous process, 9r, and it has been going on for the last 100 years, and charts are continuously being corrected, ag a result of this survey.

Shri 8. C. Samania: My question is, how it is conducted and with whose help it is conducted?

Sardar Mafithia: As the hon. Mem=
ber hmself said, Sir, it is_being conducted under the Defence Department
(Marine Survey),

Shri 8. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that the help of the British Admiralty is sought every now and then?

Sardar H D;:f tu:*1 the ixhnra;
age of equipment, which is going bg remedied as & result of this expanded scheme, we have to get our charts made ‘n UK,

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know, Sir, whether we have any Indian mine-
sweeper which may be transformed into a survey ship?

Sardar Majithla: That has already been done, Sir.

SwEEPERS IN CANTONMENT BOARDS

+1109, Shri Balmikl: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state how far sgweepers employed by Cantonment Boards enjoy the benefit of providentfund, oldage-pension, gratuity, sick leave and facilities allowed for Class IV servants?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): Sweepers who draw a salary of Rs. 20 p.m. or more, are mitted, at the discretion of the ntonment Board, to subscribe to the contributory provident fund. No old-age-pension is admissible. Those who do not subscribe to the provident fund are eligible to a gratuity on retirement. Leave, including sick leave, is admissible as in the case of Class IV Government servants. They are also allowed other facllities to which other Elti.:'d. IV gervants are ordinarily en-
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st wrwitfe @ Far F on. @FaT
[ @ dgmies & dgat wr awzrz foady & 7

Sardar Majithia: I am afraid, Sir, I have not got the information.

ot wesitfie © FwiE § T ARl wafeg & dgat ¥ wfafafad & fotsidem (wfafafuer) = wgr ow am At g ! g ¥ gfafafy
et wafedi & g @ ur wdi ?
Sardar Majithia: I am afraid, Sir, mpt question does not arise out of is.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It is included in the other facilities of class IV sger-
vants,

Sardar Majithia: No, Sir, he is asking about Works Committees.

ofy awsitfn © & FET T 0 ot g g e o fved st geAardz (eqrdY) & e s ey e ey fag oy & ar ady ?

Sardar Majithia: I have not got information on the first point, Sir, But as regards the second point, out of 58

Cantonment Boards 46 do provide accommodation,
ot wiwhfe © R S Us

Q¥ et Y gz famft =fegd, & wr
W TE A frond migr ¥ oW
ot g fr @ 9z a9 A o,
o wri feodt &, g fra AT &Y
AT §, qR faw 7 At o ot 7

Sardar Majithla: Government has not come across that, Sir.

Shri B, S, Murthy: Sir, May I know whether any dearness allowance is aid and. if so, what amount; whether dearness allowance and the basic salary are together taken into consideration for the contribution towards the provident fund?

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Is the dearness
_ allowance also taken into consideration in fixing the amount to be contributed to the Provident Fund? (interru.
What are these {dsinuations?

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know, Sir, whether any dearness allowance is paid, and if so, what amount?

Sardar Majithia: Dearness allowance is pald.

Shri Veeraswamy: May I !m::w. Sir, in view of the fact that the sweepers and scavengers are living in squalour and filth completely excluded from enjoyment of any modern facilities, whether the Government will take early steps to improve the living conditions and also increase their pay”

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: What is the need for this preamble? Why get into a general discussion? The hon. Minister has answered that 46 out of 56 cantonment boards have provided houses for these sweepers.

ptiony

Shri Nambilar: May I know whether it is a fact that a large number of sweepers are getting a pay less than Rs. 20; what is their pay and what is the dearness allowance paid to them?

Sardar Majithia: As I said, Sir. T have not got the information on that point. I shall certainly supply that to the hon. Member,

ot fto guo W : F ag qET aga § v ov w1 dueie e
(wgmé W) fomar 8 wr WY wara i fedy fafaeet € oo ¥ frwar
§ = dfewdee?y 7ft §

firere foft wive
Tawy g ?

st dYe. Ao nwwiw - fyEw gy fram faem £ @7 Trwmae

(gs)  wR =fed My
sereg & fod & qodT S § )

Qo TYYT TeEmTg @1 war &Y, ¥fww rrdw senwy e frer § ve
#/ e STEa §

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I won't allow an answer to that question. In spite of my warning that this ought not to be used for the purpose of a speech, he goes on like this, This need not be answered,

WREYA Hy
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Bhri Feroze Gandhi: I wanted to know what is the amount of dearness allowance and whether these sweepers were part-time or whole-time?

Sardar Majithia: As I have said already, I have not got the information on that point and I will supply it to the hon. Member.

SBhri K. P. I: The hon. Minister has said that the right to have Provident Fund is in the discretion of the authority. May I understand that the workers have no right to ‘get it ss of right and, it is only under the discretion of the authority?

Sardar Majithia: The position Is correctly stated, Sir.

dfer o quo Wit ¢ ug
gaemr mar § 5 arfedz se ok it fromofrd ) war i W AR gwn g fr g vre o fre? e F mife¥z we & dqEEdr F feea srardz foyr mar ?

oft Juegw wiwg @ AR
AT GHT § |

ScHEDULED CASTES, TRIBES AND Back-
WARD CLABSES SCHOLARSHIPS

*1110. Shri Balmiki: Will the Minister of Edncation be pleased to state:

(a) how many of the scholarships granted to students of the Scheduled Castes, Tribes and other Backward Classes for the year 1951-52 have been renewed;

(b) whether it is a fact that some renewal cases have been withheld; and

{c) if so, the reasons therefor?

' The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri
K, D. Malaviya): (a) 1664.

(b) Yes.

(c) The students concerned !ailed to show satisfartory progress.

ot amwitfe : 2o, frggew
s T dvad o a9 IRy WY
g asiw faa w3 ?

st %o do WAy ¢ EAn,
W g & AW g Ny Ay

11 DEGEMBER 1952

Oral Angwers 140

ot awitfe: firad A¥ ¢
firs, fipertt w1 g% ka7 A< frad wI¥r @ g 7

ot ¥o WMo wrEwiT - F 7 9y wer fin (55 gw ®1 fd, g% wr fas
#7 wE@ F a1 g9F § o1
TreaTe waT g & T 34 o7 Frsie @Y wrdi

o wehfe . a7 A am TR
¥ fag{ee mre 7 oY aed wgae,
@, ¥, UE, ¥, qUEC AR
W< qitvg A s fwdr gE st
& I W AW s car  wr
g?

ST %o ¥o mwwiw ;. Scholars ship ¥ & 8 o & oA
O srwfaay & waew § fyare
AT a1 gafes gy anem )

Shri A, M. Thomas: May I know,
Sir, whether marks obtained by the students in the University examinations form a criterion for awarding scholarship, and. if so, is the Government aware that it is an unfair test because the standard obtaining in the South Indian Universities such as Madras and others are higher than the standards obtaining in the Northern

Indian Universities?

Some Hon. Members: Question,

Shri K. D. Malaviya: So far as the first part is concerned, 1 followed tha reply is yes but so far as the secon part is concerned, I could not follow that.

st dte gre Tordtw : wT e wft ug 7T F1 ¥ T4 fy wragfe fraf=w wew & goen A F 7

ot %o ¥to Woww : A qIF €A
A I WY AT A

ft dte gAo T T FYw gfenfore onfe} . & wwen fimd & st e g

